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(EMERGENCY) 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 2409 

8 
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H.P. 1719 House of Representatives, May 21, 1986 

10 

11 

12 

Received by the Clerk of the House on May 21, 1986. Referred to the 
Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, and 1,600 ordered 
printed pursuant to Joint Rule 14. 

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative Hayden of Brunswick. 
Cosponsored by Senator Carpenter of Aroostook. 

13 STATE OF MAINE 
14 

15 IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
16 NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX 
17 

18 AN ACT Making Appropriations from the General 
19 Fund for the Expenditures of State 
20 Government for the Fiscal Years Ending 
21 June 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987. 
22 

23 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-
24 lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
25 adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

26 Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate un-
27 til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

28 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses inci-
29 dent to the operation of state departments and insti-
30 tutions will become due and payable immediately; and 

31 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
32 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
33 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
34 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-
35 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
36 therefore, 



1 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
2 follows: 

3 PART A 

4 Appropriations. There is appropriated from the 
5 General Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 
6 1986, and June 30, 1987, to the departments listed, 
7 the following sums. 

8 

9 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, 
10 DEPARTMENT OF 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 

Public Improvements 
Planning/ Construction -
Administration 

All Other 
Provides funds to 
address the problem 
of asbestos in the 
Maine State Library 
located in the Cul­
tural Building. 
Funds are to remain 
available for the 
same purpose until 
expended. 

Rainy Day Fund Program 
Unallocated 

Appropriates 50% of 
increased General 
Fund revenue esti­
mates to the Maine 
Rainy Day Fund as 
required by Public 
Law 1985, chapter 
448. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND 
ADMINI STRATION 

TOTAL 
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1985-86 1986-87 

$ 600,000 

3,705,500 

$4,305,500 



1 HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT 
2 OF 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

Aid to Families with De­
pendent Children 

All Other 
Provides funds to 
cover General Fund 
portion of a 4% in­
crease for Aid to 
Families with Depen­
dent Children recip­
ients, effective 
January 1, 1987. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
SERVICES 

TOTAL 

17 JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

18 Courts - Supreme, Supe-
19 rior, District and Ad-
20 ministrative 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 

Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to 
meet an expected 
deficit attributable 
to increased All 
Other costs in areas 
such as counsel and 
witness fees, court 
security, and exami­
nation fees. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

35 LEGISLATURE 

36 
37 
38 

Legislature 
Personal Services 
All Other 
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$(111,157) 
546,808 

(120,210) 

$14,500 
23,100 

$600,000 

$600,000 



1 Provides funds to 
2 cover costs related 
3 to the 3rd day of 
4 special session on 
5 corrections' issues. 
6 (Two days' funding 
7 previously provided 
8 by Public Law 1985, 
9 chapter 761.) 

10 LEGISLATURE 
----

11 TOTAL $37,600 

12 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL 
13 RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

14 Augusta Mental Health 
15 Institute 
16 Positions (14) 
17 Personal Services $263,484 
18 All Other 2,000 
19 Provides funds to 
20 establish 10 Regis-
21 tered Nurse and 4 
22 Licensed Practical 
23 Nurse positions nec-
24 essary to maintain 
25 Medicare certifica-
26 tion. 

27 DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
28 AND MENTAL RETARDATION 
29 TOTAL $265,484 

30 SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPART-
31 MENT OF THE 

32 Administration - Secre-
33 tary of State 
34 All Other $64,600 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 
18 

19 

Provides funds to 
meet costs associ­
ated with referendum 
question concerning 
statewide pornogra­
phy issue. Any por­
tion of these funds 
remaining on June 
30, 1986, shall not 
lapse, but shall re­
main available until 
June 30, 1987, for 
the same purpose. 

DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY 
OF STATE 

TOTAL 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, 
PART A 

PART B 

$64,600 

$4,723,141 $865,484 

20 Sec. 1. PL 1985, c. 174, Part D is amended to 
21 read: 

22 PART D 

23 Appropriation. There is appropriated from the 
24 General Fund to the Department of Finance and Admin-
25 istration the following sums, in addition to those 
26 provided in Part A to provide for essential mainte-
27 nance and repair needs of state facilities for the 
28 biennium. 

29 

30 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, 
31 DEPARTMENT OF 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

Planning and Construc­
tion - Bureau of Public 
Improvements 

All Other 
Capital 
TOTAL 

Expenditures 

Any balance of these 
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1985-86 

$3,669,100 
3,076,200 

$6,745,300 

1986-87 

$3,669,000 

$3,669,000 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

amounts remaining at 
the end of either 
fiscal year shall 
not lapse, but shall 
remain available for 
the same purpose un­
til expended. 

8 Sec. 2. P&SL 1985, c. 49, §5 is amended to read: 

9 Sec. 5. Encumbered balances at year end. At the 
10 end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances 
11 shall not be carried more than once, except that en-
12 cumbered balances in the Community Development Block 
13 Grant may be carried twice and encumbered balances of 
14 grant awards for capital construction projects may 
15 carry until the completion of the project, provided 
16 that the construction was started prior to the end of 
17 the year for which the allocation was made. 

18 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
19 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
20 proved. 

21 FISCAL NOTE 

22 

23 
24 

Total General Fund 
Appropriations, PART A 

1985-86 

$4,723,141 

25 STATEMENT OF FACT 

1986-87 

$865,484 

26 PART A - Provides additional General Fund appro-
27 priations to meet unforeseen needs. 

28 PART B - Section 1 permits funds appropriated for 
29 planning and construction by Public Law 1985, chapter 
30 174, Part D to remain available until expended. 

31 Section 2 permits encumbered balances of grant 
32 awards for capital construction projects funded under 
33 the Community Development Block Grant program to car-
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1 ry until completion of those projects started prior 
2 to the end of the year for which funds were allo-
3 cated. 

4 6264052086 

Page 7-L.D. 2409 




