MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

(EMERGENCY) SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE
Legislative Document No. 2409
H.P. 1719 House of Representatives, May 21, 198
Received by the Clerk of the House on May 21, 1986. Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs, and 1,600 ordered printed pursuant to Joint Rule 14.
EDWIN H. PERT, Cler
Presented by Representative Hayden of Brunswick. Cosponsored by Senator Carpenter of Aroostook.
STATE OF MAINE
IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SIX
AN ACT Making Appropriations from the General Fund for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987.
Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis- lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and
Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and
Whereas, certain obligations and expenses inci- dent to the operation of state departments and insti- tutions will become due and payable immediately; and
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

```
1
      Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as
 2
      follows:
 3
                             PART A
 4
          Appropriations. There is appropriated from the
 5
      General Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
      1986, and June 30, 1987, to the departments
 6
                                                     listed,
 7
      the following sums.
 8
                                       1985-86
                                                    1986-87
 9
      FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
10
      DEPARTMENT OF
11
        Public
                 Improvements
12
        Planning/ Construction -
        Administration
13
14
          All Other
                                    $
                                        600,000
15
            Provides
                       funds to
            address the problem
16
17
            of
                asbestos
                         in the
18
            Maine State Library
            located in the Cul-
19
20
            tural
                       Building.
21
            Funds are to remain
22
            available
                       for
                             the
23
            same purpose until
24
            expended.
25
        Rainy Day Fund
                         Program
26
          Unallocated
                                      3,705,500
27
            Appropriates 50% of
28
                         General
            increased
29
            Fund revenue esti-
30
            mates to the Maine
31
            Rainy Day Fund as
32
            required by Public
33
            Law
                 1985, chapter
34
            448.
35
                      FINANCE AND
      DEPARTMENT
                  OF
36
      ADMINISTRATION
                                     $4,305,500
37
        TOTAL
```

1 2	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	Aid to Families with Dependent Children All Other Provides funds to cover General Fund portion of a 4% increase for Aid to Families with Dependent Children recipients, effective January 1, 1987.		\$600,000
14 15 16	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL		\$600,000
17	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT		
18 19 20	Courts - Supreme, Superior, District and Administrative		
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides funds to meet an expected deficit attributable to increased All Other costs in areas such as counsel and witness fees, court security, and exami- nation fees.	\$(111,157) 546,808 (120,210)	
33 34	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT TOTAL	\$315,441	
35	LEGISLATURE		
36 37 38	Legislature Personal Services All Other	\$14,500 23,100	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	Provides funds to cover costs related to the 3rd day of special session on corrections' issues. (Two days' funding previously provided by Public Law 1985, chapter 761.)		
10 11	LEGISLATURE TOTAL	\$37,600	
12 13	MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF		
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	Augusta Mental Health Institute Positions Personal Services All Other Provides funds to establish 10 Registered Nurse and 4 Licensed Practical Nurse positions necessary to maintain Medicare certification.		(14) \$263,484 2,000
27 28 29	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION TOTAL		\$265,484
30 31	SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPART- MENT OF THE		
32 33 34	Administration - Secre- tary of State All Other	\$64,600	

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	Provides funds to meet costs associated with referendum question concerning statewide pornography issue. Any portion of these funds remaining on June 30, 1986, shall not lapse, but shall remain available until June 30, 1987, for the same purpose.		
14 15 16	DEPARTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE TOTAL	\$64,600	
17 18	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, PART A	\$4,723,141	\$865,484
19	PART I	3	
20 21	Sec. 1. PL 1985, c. 1 read:	174, Part D is	amended to
22	PART I)	
23 24 25 26 27 28	Appropriation. There is General Fund to the Departme istration the following sums, provided in Part A to provinance and repair needs of stablennium.	ent of Finance , in addition ide for essent	and Admin- to those ial mainte-
29		1985-86	<u> 1986-87</u>
30 31	FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF		
32 33 34 35 36 37 38	Planning and Construction - Bureau of Public Improvements All Other Capital Expenditures TOTAL Any balance of these	\$3,669,100 3,076,200 \$6,745,300	\$3,669,000 \$3,669,000

Page 5-L.D. 2409

1	amounts remaining at
2	the end of either
3	<u>fiscal year shall</u>
4	not lapse, but shall
4 5 6	remain available for the same purpose un-
7	til expended.
,	orr emperature.
8	Sec. 2. P&SL 1985, c. 49, §5 is amended to read:
9	Sec. 5. Encumbered balances at year end. At the
10	end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances
11	shall not be carried more than once, except that en-
12 13	cumbered balances in the Community Development Block
13 14	Grant may be carried twice <u>and encumbered balances of</u> grant awards for capital construction projects may
15	carry until the completion of the project, provided
16	that the construction was started prior to the end of
17	the year for which the allocation was made.
18	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited
19	in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when ap-
20	proved.
21	FISCAL NOTE
	2 - 2 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -
22	<u>1985-86</u> <u>1986-87</u>
23	Total General Fund
24	Appropriations, PART A \$4,723,141 \$865,484
0.5	
25	STATEMENT OF FACT
26	PART A - Provides additional General Fund appro-
27	priations to meet unforeseen needs.
0.0	DIDE D. C. III. 1 . with C. de
28 29	PART B - Section 1 permits funds appropriated for planning and construction by Public Law 1985, chapter
30	174, Part D to remain available until expended.

Section 2 permits encumbered balances of grant awards for capital construction projects funded under

the Community Development Block Grant program to car-

30

32

33

- ry until completion of those projects started prior to the end of the year for which funds were allocated.